meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of St. James, State of Louisiana, on June 4, 2025, and laid over 

for publication of notice: 

PROPOSED ORDINANCE 25-14  

ST. JAMES PARISH COUNCIL 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF NOT 

EXCEEDING TWENTY-FIVE MILLION DOLLARS ($25,000,000) OF 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE PARISH OF ST. JAMES, STATE 

OF LOUISIANA, IN ONE OR MORE SERIES, PRESCRIBING THE FORM, 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH BONDS, DESIGNATING THE DATE, 

DENOMINATION AND PLACE OF PAYMENT OF SUCH BONDS; 

PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF SUCH BONDS IN PRINCIPAL,

[...]

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority conferred by the Act and the applicable provisions of Chapter 5 and 

6-A of the Louisiana Election Code and other constitutional and statutory authority, the Issuer now deems it in the 

public interest to authorize the issuance and delivery of not exceeding Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) of 

its General Obligation Bonds, in one or more series (the “Bonds”), to mature no later than twenty (20) years from the 

date of their issuance, for the purpose of (i) paying the costs of construction and improvement of Parish roads, 

including drainage projects, within the Parish and (ii) paying costs of issuance of the Bonds, including the premium